BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Thursday, January 21, 2021 - 5:00 pm
200 Civic Center Drive, Lake Saint Louis, Missouri 63367
For more information or if individual accommodations are required, contact
Brenda Cueller at 636-625-7936 or bcueller@lakesaintlouis.com.
This meeting will be conducted by video and teleconference only, via Zoom. The public may participate
using the following information:
To join by computer
or mobile application
(video and/or audio):

https://www.zoom.us/ or
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82576168958?pwd=citYan
ljZWN2WmdoN2o3QXJ1K0YwUT09

To join by telephone
(audio only):

+1 312 626 6799

Meeting ID:

825 7616 8958

Password:

43227654

AGENDA
I.

CALL TO ORDER

II.

ROLL CALL
Present
______
______
______
______
______

Mark Peterson, Chairman
Thomas Bach
Benjamin Borengasser
Robert Carrothers
Diane Mispagel
Also present:

Absent
______
______
______
______
______

Louis Clayton, AICP, Director of Community Development
Brenda Cueller, Recording Secretary
Patricia B. Beckerle, City Attorney

III.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

IV.

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES
Regular meeting of December 17, 2020
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City of Lake Saint Louis
Board of Adjustment
January 21, 2021 Agenda

V.

PUBLIC HEARING - NEW BUSINESS
1.

321 Villa Drive – Lot 3 Lake Saint Louis Villa Estates
Consideration of an appeal submitted by Michael O’Donnell,
applicant/property owner, for multiple variances from Section 410.270 of
the Municipal Code, associated with the subdivision of the lot into three
fee-simple lots.

2.

330 Villa Drive – Lot 1 Lake Saint Louis Villa Estates
Consideration of an appeal submitted by Michael O’Donnell,
applicant/property owner, for multiple variances from Section 410.270 of
the Municipal Code, associated with the subdivision of the lot into two feesimple lots.

VI.

BOARD AND STAFF COMMENTS

VII.

ADJOURNMENT
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CITY OF LAKE SAINT LOUIS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING AND PUBLIC HEARING
DECEMBER 17, 2020
JOURNAL AND MINUTES
The Board of Adjustment hearing for the City of Lake Saint Louis, Missouri was held by
video and teleconference only, via Zoom, regular session and for a public hearing on
Thursday, December 17, 2020, at 5:00 p.m.
ROLL CALL:
Mark Peterson, Chairman, presided over the meeting. The members present
were: Benjamin Borengasser, Thomas Bach, Robert Carrothers, and Diane
Mispagel. Also present were: Louis Clayton, Director of Community Development;
Gary Turner, Board of Aldermen Liaison; Harry M. (Mark) Murray IV, Board
Attorney; Brenda Cueller, Community Development Assistant; and Laura Lynn
Murphy, Certified Court Reporter.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA: December 17, 2020
Robert Carrothers made a motion to approve the Board of Adjustment agenda as
submitted. The motion was seconded by Benjamin Borengasser and passed
unanimously.
THE AGENDA FOR THE DECEMBER 17, 2020 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING
STANDS APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.
MINUTES FROM: October 15, 2020 Board of Adjustment Hearing
Rob Carrothers made a motion to waive the reading of the minutes from the
October 15, 2020 hearing and approve same as submitted. The motion was
seconded by Benjamin Borengasser and passed unanimously.
THE MINUTES FROM THE OCTOBER 15, 2020 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING
STAND APPROVED AS SUBMITTED.
PUBLIC HEARING:
1849 South Henke Road (part) and Technology Drive:
Consideration of an appeal submitted by Dharmbir Sandhu, Chill Properties,
LLC, applicant, on behalf of Andrea M. Merz, Mary E. Rogers, David A. Merz,
and Jacqueline D. Henson, property owners, for the following variances
associated with the construction of a gasoline station and convenience store:
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(JOURNAL AND MINUTES)
1. A 155.45-foot variance from the required 200-foot setback from the property

line of a gasoline station to the closest property line of any residence (Section
430.540.C), and
2. A 115-foot variance from the required 200-foot setback from the property line
of a gasoline station to the closest property line of any school (Section
430.540.C).
Mark Murray, Board Attorney, presented the following items to be entered into the
record. The items accepted, marked, and entered into evidence were:
Exhibit 1 – Lake Saint Louis Municipal Code.
Exhibit 2 – The Board of Adjustment Application submitted by Dharmbir
Sandhu of Chill Properties, LLC.
Exhibit 3 – Board of Adjustment Staff Report dated December 17, 2020
prepared by Louis Clayton, Director of Community Development.
Exhibit 4 – Letter from Randall Matthews of Renaissance Living, LLC,
developer of Creekside Landing, opposing the gasoline station
development. (Letter attached)
Exhibit 5 – Email from William Levinson, Manager, Creekside Landing
Development, LLC, stating concerns about the development but
not opposing it. (Email attached)
Dan Koziatek, with Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc., was sworn in and
testified they are the Civil Engineers for the proposed development of a gasoline
station with a convenience store and car wash at the southwest corner of South
Henke Road and Technology Drive. Mr. Koziatek explained the development
noting there would be no road improvements at this time, sidewalks would be
installed, the hours of operation would be on a 24-hour basis and alcohol would be
sold in the convenience store. Mr. Koziatek stated CEC designed “Mobil on the
Run” stores for Wallis Petroleum although this development was not a Wallis
Petroleum development. He noted other developments similar to “Mobil on the
Run” within St. Charles County and St. Louis County, some developments close
to residential.
The Board questioned the variances requested were huge and could not see how
this development could be done without impacting neighbors, which the Code tries
to protect. The Board asked if there was a specific safety plan for this
development.
Mr. Koziatek noted they could relieve the issues with neighbors by placing a buffer
either with fencing or screening and compliance with lighting requirements.
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Mr. Koziatek said a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment would be done of the
property regarding a safety plan for operating a gasoline station at this site along
with operating in compliance with safety standards.
Alan Brown, 828 Honeywood Drive, was sworn in and testified that he objected to
the development noting concerns regarding environmental safety, lack of need,
too close to school and residential areas. He questioned if any development could
be built there because of the location of a natural gas pipeline on the property.
Nancy Brown, 828 Honeywood Drive, was sworn in and testified that she objected
to the development noting the same concerns as her husband. Mrs. Brown stated
other gasoline stations are all in commercial areas.
Pricila Hoggan, 203 Still Creek Drive, was sworn in and testified that she opposed
the development noting concerns with decreased property value, traffic and felt
there was a better use for the property. She agreed with Al Brown’s concerns.
Rosanne Twellman, 1174 Hampton Meadows Drive, was sworn in and testified
that she was one of the owners of the property for sale. She noted this was a good
location for this type of development and the natural gas line was in a different
location which would not hinder the development of this site. Ms. Twellman stated
there is a Phillips 66 gas station near a school on Highway N and QuikTrip on
Highway N with a residential subdivision behind it. Ms. Twellman noted these two
sites to show Mrs. Brown’s location of gas stations in Lake Saint Louis is incorrect.
Wendy Helton, 824 Honeywood Drive, was sworn in and testified that she strongly
opposes the development.
Kimberly Schacht, 825 Honeywood Drive, was sworn in and testified that she
strongly opposes the development.
Joan Hoffman, a neighbor, was sworn in and testified that she opposes the
development with concerns regarding lighting, environmental problems, and
traffic.
Debbie Haley, 1691 Duvall Ct, Dardenne Prairie, was sworn in and testified that
other uses on the property could be difficult for surrounding property owners. Ms.
Haley asked Louis Clayton what are the uses in the current Code and what will be
the uses on the amended Code since there is opposition to gasoline stations.
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Louis Clayton, Director of Community Development, was sworn in and testified that
the current zoning is “HC” Highway Commercial and proposed amended zoning
will be “C-1”, which both allow gasoline stations with a Special Use Permit. Mr.
Clayton also responded to Ms. Twellman’s comment regarding QuikTrip located
on Highway N having residential located behind their site that they did not need a
variance because they were in conformance with the 200-foot buffer.
Public hearing closed.
NEW BUSINESS:
1849 South Henke Road (part) and Technology Drive:
Consideration of an appeal submitted by Dharmbir Sandhu, Chill Properties,
LLC, applicant, on behalf of Andrea M. Merz, Mary E. Rogers, David A. Merz,
and Jacqueline D. Henson, property owners, for the following variances
associated with the construction of a gasoline station and convenience store:
1. A 155.45-foot variance from the required 200-foot setback from the property line
of a gasoline station to the closest property line of any residence (Section
430.540.C), and
2. A 115-foot variance from the required 200-foot setback from the property line of
a gasoline station to the closest property line of any school (Section 430.540.C).
GENERAL DISCUSSION:
The Board discussed the testimony given for the 155.45-foot variance and 115foot variance from the required 200-foot setback from the property line of a
gasoline station to the closest property line of any residence and of any school,
respectively.
The Board reviewed the evidence and the requirements for granting the
Variances under the Code.
MOTION TO APPROVE VARIANCE: (1849 South Henke Road (part) and Technology
Drive)
Robert Carrothers made a motion to grant a 155.45-foot variance from the required
200-foot setback from the property line of a gasoline station to the closest property
line of any residence and a 115-foot variance from the required 200-foot setback
from the property line of a gasoline station to the closest property line of any school
as presented. The motion was seconded by Thomas Bach. The poll of the Board
being ayes: none; nays: Benjamin Borengasser, Robert Carrothers, Diane
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Mispagel, Thomas Bach, and Mark Peterson. The vote was 0 to 5 against and the
motion fails.
ADJOURNMENT:
There being no further business to come before the Board of Adjustment, the
hearing was, on motion duly made, seconded, and unanimously voted on,
adjourned.
THE HEARING ADJOURNED.
The hearing adjourned at approximately 6:05 p.m.

Brenda Cueller, acting as recording secretary

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE

January 21, 2021
321 Villa Drive (Lake Saint Louis Villa Estates Lot 3)

PROJECT
LOCATION

PROPERTY
Michael O’Donnell
OWNER/APPLICANT
ZONING

“MR” Multiple-Family Residential

PROPOSAL

Subdivision of the lot into three fee-simple lots.

VARIANCE
REQUEST

1. A 5-foot variance from the required 30-foot right-of-way setback for
proposed Lot 3C (Section 410.270.C.5).
2. An 11.72-foot variance from the 20-foot side yard setback for
proposed Lot 3A (Section 410.270.C.7).
3. A 12-foot variance from the 20-foot side yard setback for proposed
Lot 3C (Section 410.270.C.7).
4. A 331.9-square foot variance from the minimum unit size of 1,000
square feet for proposed Lot 3A (Section 410.270.C.10).
5. A 337-square foot variance from the minimum unit size of 1,000
square feet for proposed Lot 3B (Section 410.270.C.10).
6. A 331.6-square foot variance from the minimum unit size of 1,000
square feet for proposed Lot 3C (Section 410.270.C.10).

STAFF

Louis Clayton, AICP, Director of Community Development
City of Lake Saint Louis - Department of Community Development ● 200 Civic Center Drive ● Lake Saint Louis, MO 63367
Phone: (636) 625-1200 ● Fax: (636) 625-7431 ● www.lakesaintlouis.com

BACKGROUND
The 22,080-square-foot lot is located on the south side of Villa Drive between Veterans
Memorial Parkway and Lakeside Circle. The lakefront property has a zoning designation of
“MR” Multiple Family Residential and was originally platted in 1977. The lot contains three
townhouses that were constructed in 1986. Adjacent land uses and zoning designations are
summarized in the following chart:
Direction

Land Use

Zoning

North

Vacant

“PA” Public Activity

South

Lake Saint Louis

“PA” Public Activity

East

Duplex

“MR” Multiple-Family Residential

West

Duplex

“MR” Multiple-Family Residential

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant proposes to subdivide the lot into three separate fee-simple lots to be known as
Lots 3A, 3B, and 3C. This will result in each dwelling unit being located on a separate lot, with
the interior property lines following the shared common walls between the units. No new
construction or changes to the site are proposed.
In the “MR” Zoning District, the applicable dimensional standards are unique for different types
of land uses. The subdivision of the lot will change the land use classification of the property
from “Town House Apartment” to “Town House Units on Individual Subdivision Lots”. As a
result, the existing structure will not comply with several of the required dimensional standards
for “Town House Units on Individual Subdivision Lots”.

VARIANCE REQUESTS
The applicant requests the following variances associated with the subdivision of the subject
property into three fee-simple lots:
1. A 5-foot variance from the required 30-foot right-of-way setback for proposed Lot 3C
(Section 410.270.C.5).
2. An 11.72-foot variance from the 20-foot side yard setback for proposed Lot 3A
(Section 410.270.C.7).
3. A 12-foot variance from the 20-foot side yard setback for proposed Lot 3C (Section
410.270.C.7).
4. A 331.9-square foot variance from the minimum unit size of 1,000 square feet for
proposed Lot 3A (Section 410.270.C.10).
5. A 337-square foot variance from the minimum unit size of 1,000 square feet for
proposed Lot 3B (Section 410.270.C.10).
6. A 331.6-square foot variance from the minimum unit size of 1,000 square feet for
proposed Lot 3C (Section 410.270.C.10).
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STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES
Staff’s analysis is based on a preliminary assessment of the applicable ordinances, information
provided by the applicants, and observations made of the site and its environs. As specified in
Section 405.380.B, the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless it shall, in each
case, make specific written findings of fact directly based upon the particular evidence
presented to it that support the following conclusions:
1. The variance requested arises from a condition which is unique to the property in
question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is not
created by an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The applicant wishes to subdivide the property into three feesimple lots so that each individual lot can be sold separately. In the “MR” Zoning District,
the applicable dimensional standards are unique for different types of land uses. The
subdivision of the lot will change the land use classification of the property from “Town
House Apartment” to “Town House Units on Individual Subdivision Lots”. As a result, the
existing structure will not comply with several of the required dimensional standards for
“Town House Units on Individual Subdivision Lots”.
2. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property
owners or residents;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The applicant proposes to subdivide the property into three
separate lots. No new construction or changes to the site are proposed. The subdivision
will not change any physical aspects of the property and would not affect adjacent
properties.
3. The strict application of the provisions of this Chapter from which a variance is
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented
in the application;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The property cannot be legally subdivided into three lots while
keeping the existing structure and complying with all of the dimensional standards for
“Town Houses on Individual Subdivision Lots”. If the structure were to be demolished,
the property could be subdivided into three fee-simple lots as proposed. Alternatively,
the applicant could condominiumize the units without requiring approval of variances, in
which case the units could be sold individually.
4. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, order,
convenience or general welfare of the community; and
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
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STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The applicant proposes to subdivide the property into three
separate lots. No new construction or changes to the site are proposed. The
resubdivision will not change any physical aspects of the property and would not affect
adjacent properties.
5. Granting the variance desired will not violate the general spirit and intent of this
Chapter.
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The proposed lots comply with the minimum lot width and
area requirements; however, the existing structure will not comply with several of the
required dimensional standards for “Town Houses on Individual Subdivision Lots”. The
requested variances are relatively minor given that the structure was constructed in 1986
and no new construction or changes to the site are proposed.
In 1980, the Board of Adjustment approved a similar request for variances associated
with the subdivision of 320 Villa Drive (Lot 4 of Lake Saint Louis Villa Estates) into three
separate fee-simple lots. In 2000 these lots were subsequently recombined into one lot.
In 2017, the Board of Adjustment approved a similar request for variances associated
with the subdivision of 326-328 Villa Drive (Lots 2A and 2B of Lake Saint Louis Estates)
into two separate fee-simple lots.

REVIEW CONSIDERATIONS
As specified in Section 405.380.C, the Board of Adjustment shall consider the extent to which
the evidence presented demonstrates that:
1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property
involved would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship upon or for the
owner, lessee or occupant, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the provisions
of this Chapter were literally enforced;
2. The request for a variance is not based exclusively upon the desire of the owner, lessee,
occupant or applicant to secure a greater financial return from the property;
3. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; and
4. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent
property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger
of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.

BOARD ACTION
The Board of Adjustment should consider all testimony and relevant facts to render its decision.
The Board should articulate its findings of fact based on the criteria for consideration of
variances into the record in support of its decision. After hearing the testimony and all relevant
facts, the Board of Adjustment may, at its discretion:
4

1. Approve the requested variance(s) as presented or with specific conditions.
2. Table this item for further review.
3. Deny the requested variance(s) as presented.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE

January 21, 2021
330 Villa Drive (Lake Saint Louis Villa Estates Lot 1)

PROJECT
LOCATION

PROPERTY
Michael O’Donnell
OWNER/APPLICANT
ZONING

“MR” Multiple-Family Residential

PROPOSAL

Subdivision of the lot into two fee-simple lots.

VARIANCE
REQUEST

1. A 0.1-unit variance from the 6 unit per net acre maximum number of
dwelling units (Section 410.270.A.4).
2. A 1-unit variance from the 3 unit minimum number of contiguous
town house dwelling units (410.270.C.4).
3. A 4.5-foot variance from the required 30-foot right-of-way setback for
proposed Lot 1A (Section 410.270.C.5).
4. An 11.47-foot variance from the 20-foot side yard setback for
proposed Lot 1A (Section 410.270.C.7).
5. A 12-foot variance from the 20-foot side yard setback for proposed
Lot 1B (Section 410.270.C.7).
6. A 104.6-square foot variance from the minimum unit size of 1,000
square feet for proposed Lot 1A (Section 410.270.C.10).
7. A 104.6-square foot variance from the minimum unit size of 1,000
square feet for proposed Lot 1B (Section 410.270.C.10).

STAFF

Louis Clayton, AICP, Director of Community Development
City of Lake Saint Louis - Department of Community Development ● 200 Civic Center Drive ● Lake Saint Louis, MO 63367
Phone: (636) 625-1200 ● Fax: (636) 625-7431 ● www.lakesaintlouis.com

BACKGROUND
The 14,207-square-foot lot is located on the south side of Villa Drive between Veterans
Memorial Parkway and Lakeside Circle. The lakefront property has a zoning designation of
“MR” Multiple Family Residential and was originally platted in 1977. The lot contains a duplex
that was constructed in 1979. Adjacent land uses and zoning designations are summarized in the
following chart:
Direction

Land Use

Zoning

North

Vacant

“PA” Public Activity

South

Lake Saint Louis

“PA” Public Activity

East

Townhouse

“MR” Multiple-Family Residential

West

Single-Family

“SR2” Single-Family Residential

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant proposes to subdivide the lot into two separate fee-simple lots to be known as
Lots 1A and 1B. This will result in each dwelling unit being located on a separate lot, with the
interior property lines following the shared common walls between the units. No new
construction or changes to the site are proposed.
In the “MR” Zoning District, the applicable dimensional standards are unique for different types
of land uses. The subdivision of the lot will change the land use classification of the property
from “Duplex” to “Town House Units on Individual Subdivision Lots”. As a result, the existing
structure will not comply with several of the required dimensional standards for “Town House
Units on Individual Subdivision Lots”.

VARIANCE REQUESTS
The applicant requests the following variances associated with the subdivision of the subject
property into two fee-simple lots:
1. A 0.1-unit variance from the 6 unit per net acre maximum number of dwelling units
(Section 410.270.A.4).
2. A 1-unit variance from the 3 unit minimum number of contiguous town house dwelling
units (410.270.C.4).
3. A 4.5-foot variance from the required 30-foot right-of-way setback for proposed Lot 1A
(Section 410.270.C.5).
4. An 11.47-foot variance from the 20-foot side yard setback for proposed Lot 1A (Section
410.270.C.7).
5. A 12-foot variance from the 20-foot side yard setback for proposed Lot 1B (Section
410.270.C.7).
6. A 104.6-square foot variance from the minimum unit size of 1,000 square feet for
proposed Lot 1A (Section 410.270.C.10).
7. A 104.6-square foot variance from the minimum unit size of 1,000 square feet for
proposed Lot 1B (Section 410.270.C.10).
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STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES
Staff’s analysis is based on a preliminary assessment of the applicable ordinances, information
provided by the applicants, and observations made of the site and its environs. As specified in
Section 405.380.B, the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless it shall, in each
case, make specific written findings of fact directly based upon the particular evidence
presented to it that support the following conclusions:
1. The variance requested arises from a condition which is unique to the property in
question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is not
created by an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The applicant wishes to subdivide the property into two feesimple lots so that each individual lot can be sold separately. In the “MR” Zoning District,
the applicable dimensional standards are unique for different types of land uses. The
subdivision of the lot will change the land use classification of the property from “Duplex”
to “Town House Units on Individual Subdivision Lots”. As a result, the existing structure
will not comply with several of the required dimensional standards for “Town House
Units on Individual Subdivision Lots”.
2. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property
owners or residents;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The applicant proposes to subdivide the property into two
separate lots. No new construction or changes to the site are proposed. The subdivision
will not change any physical aspects of the property and would not affect adjacent
properties.
3. The strict application of the provisions of this Chapter from which a variance is
requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented
in the application;
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The property cannot be legally subdivided into two lots while
keeping the existing structure and complying with all of the dimensional standards for
“Town Houses on Individual Subdivision Lots”. If the structure were to be demolished,
the property could be subdivided into two fee-simple lots as proposed. Alternatively, the
applicant could condominiumize the units without requiring approval of variances, in
which case the units could be sold individually.
4. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, order,
convenience or general welfare of the community; and
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
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STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The applicant proposes to subdivide the property into two
separate lots. No new construction or changes to the site are proposed. The
resubdivision will not change any physical aspects of the property and would not affect
adjacent properties.
5. Granting the variance desired will not violate the general spirit and intent of this
Chapter.
APPLICANT RESPONSE: Refer to application.
STAFF OBSERVATIONS: The proposed lots comply with the minimum lot width and
area requirements; however, the existing structure will not comply with several of the
required dimensional standards for “Town Houses on Individual Subdivision Lots”. The
requested variances are relatively minor given that the structure was constructed in 1979
and no new construction or changes to the site are proposed.
In 1980, the Board of Adjustment approved a similar request for variances associated
with the subdivision of 320 Villa Drive (Lot 4 of Lake Saint Louis Villa Estates) into three
separate fee-simple lots. In 2000 these lots were subsequently recombined into one lot.
In 2017, the Board of Adjustment approved a similar request for variances associated
with the subdivision of 326-328 Villa Drive (Lots 2A and 2B of Lake Saint Louis Estates)
into two separate fee-simple lots.

REVIEW CONSIDERATIONS
As specified in Section 405.380.C, the Board of Adjustment shall consider the extent to which
the evidence presented demonstrates that:
1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property
involved would result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship upon or for the
owner, lessee or occupant, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the provisions
of this Chapter were literally enforced;
2. The request for a variance is not based exclusively upon the desire of the owner, lessee,
occupant or applicant to secure a greater financial return from the property;
3. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; and
4. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent
property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger
of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.

BOARD ACTION
The Board of Adjustment should consider all testimony and relevant facts to render its decision.
The Board should articulate its findings of fact based on the criteria for consideration of
variances into the record in support of its decision. After hearing the testimony and all relevant
facts, the Board of Adjustment may, at its discretion:
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1. Approve the requested variance(s) as presented or with specific conditions.
2. Table this item for further review.
3. Deny the requested variance(s) as presented.
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